
 
 
February 23, 2022 
 
Ramapo Zoning Board of Appeals 
237 Route 59 
Suffern, NY 10901 
 
Re: Route 202 Business Park 
 
Dear Members: 
 
We represent the applicant in the above matter. We have received the GML review 
memo from the Rockland County Planning Department, which disapproved the 
proposed project. Our responses are below. 
 
Initially, we remind the Board that the Department’s review is limited to “inter-
community and county-wide considerations”1 of the requested variances, and further 
limited to the impacts on the Village of Pomona and Route 202, which are the reasons 
for the referral. As is often the case, the Department’s review is much broader in scope, 
and therefore improper. 
 
1 The definition of a buffer in the Town Zoning Code states that "[t]he buffer shall not be 
used or otherwise encroached upon by any activities on the lot so as to provide for 
adequate separation and protection from otherwise inharmonious or incompatible uses." 
The 50 foot buffer along the western side of the property provides necessary relief from 
the proposed activities on the site and the neighboring residential R-40 zoning district. 
However, a driveway is located within this buffer, and must be relocated outside of it. 
New construction proposals must comply with the zoning requirements so that no 
variances are needed. The buffer is an important requirement that must be incorporated 
into the site design. The site plan must be redesigned to eliminate the need for variances 
and provide adequate buffering of the industrial use adjacent to a low density 
residential zone. 
 
The proposed buffer reduction does not impact either the Village or Route 202. The 
buffer is adjacent to land owned by the Town of Ramapo for municipal purposes.  
 
The driveway proposed for the buffer is located below a retaining wall, which will 
eventually be 18 feet tall. This height, combined with the horizontal distance of 28 feet 
proposed, is sufficient to protect the adjacent land from the impacts of the driveway. In 

 
1 Gen. Mun. L. § 239-l.2. 
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fact, because of the height difference, the proposed buffer may provide greater 
protection than if there was an even grade across a full width buffer. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
2.1 A variance is required for the location of the entrance/exit for the parking area 
being located within 300 feet of a residential zoning district. The bulk table states the 
entrance/exit will be 46 feet from the adjacent R-40 district, however this is measured to 
the centerline of the road. When measured to the edge of the pavement, this entrance/exit 
is only approximately 32 feet from the residential district. The site plan and bulk table 
must be amended to reflect this distance. 
 
2.2 At a distance of only 32 feet, the driveway is almost 90 percent closer to the adjacent 
residential zoning district than permitted. A substantial variance is therefore required. 
Similar to the 50-foot buffer, this provision was instituted to provide relief from the 
proposed office and warehousing uses for the neighboring R-40 district. The driveway 
setback is an important requirement that must be met. However, due to the steep slopes 
on the site, there are few, if any, other places that the driveway could be located. This is 
a clear indication that a use of this size is not suited for the site. The variances must be 
denied, and a plan that more closely complies with the Town's Zoning Code and the 
environmental constraints of the site be proposed. 
 
The Department is actually attempting to re-write the Ramapo Zoning Code with this 
comment. Although it recognizes that “there are few, if any, other places that the 
driveway could be located,” it then goes on to state that the proposed use, which is 
allowed as of right, is improper.  
 
The Department is vastly overstepping its authority. The Ramapo Town Board 
designated this lot for the PI zoning district. That designation authority belongs solely 
to the elected representatives of the Town of Ramapo, not to some bureaucrats at the 
County Health Complex. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
3 The site is located within the Scenic Road District since it is within 1,000 feet of the 
centerline of both US Route 202 and Camp Hill Road. As such, the important scenic and 
natural features of the site must be substantially preserved, and the structure 
architecturally compatible with the surrounding area. As depicted on the Viewshed 
Renderings, the structure will have a significant impact on the view from Route 202. No 
viewshed rendering from Camp Hill Road was included, and must be provided. The 
proposal is likely to also have a great visual impact on this scenic and more rural 
roadway. The 45-foot tall building will significantly obstruct the scenic views in the 
district, especially since the site itself is located at a higher elevation than Route 202. 
This large scale development will directly contradict the intent of the Scenic Road 
District and must not be permitted. 
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The impact of the project on the Scenic Road District is not part of the application 
before this Board. The Department is trying to introduce it. 
 
In fact, it is the Planning Board that has been given the jurisdiction to determine 
impacts on the Scenic Road District.2 District regulations are not part of the Zoning 
Code, and this Board therefore is not part of Scenic Road District review.  
 
The Planning Board also has jurisdiction over Scenic Road District impacts under its 
SEQRA authority. To that end, a viewshed simulation from Camp Hill Road was 
submitted to the Planning Board in its SEQRA review. The Planning Board, having 
reviewed the materials, granted a negative declaration, thus finding that any impacts 
on the Scenic Road District were either minimal or could be adequately mitigated. 
 
(For this Board’s information, the buildings on the site will be approximately 500 feet 
from Camp Hill Road and approximately 200 feet from Route 202. Other properties lay 
between the site and the two roads, both of which have far more impact on the 
streetscape.) 
 
The Department is obviously prejudiced against this project. First it states that a 
viewshed analysis of the site from Camp Hill Road “must be provided”. In its next 
breath, it says that the impact will on Camp Hill Road will be too great, and the project 
should be denied. In other word, let’s not worry about facts. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
The following comments address our additional concerns about the proposal: 
 
4 When our department reviewed the site plan application for this development, a Fire 
Truck Maneuver Plan, with a revised date of May 4, 2020, was included that depicted 
the truck turning movements encroaching into many parking spaces throughout the site, 
as well as the northernmost loading area. Since then, the driveways and parking areas 
have been redesigned. A new Fire Truck Maneuver Plan must be submitted that shows 
all encroachments have been removed. The site must be designed so that a safe internal 
traffic circulation pattern is not compromised. 
 
This is a site plan issue relating to internal truck maneuvers. It is beyond the scope of 
the variances sought and beyond the Department’s jurisdiction. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
5 The site plan depicts two access points for the site. The southern driveway is shown to 
be an entrance only. However, it is unclear if the northern driveway is exit only, or if 
two-way traffic is permitted. There is an arrow pointed towards the west depicted, 
implying that this is an exit only. However, the stop bar only extends 18 feet when the 
driveway is approximately 42 feet where it meets Ladentown Road. This appears as if 

 
2 Ramapo Code § 215-4.A. 
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vehicles may enter and exit the site at this point. This must be clarified. The northern 
access point should be for egress only to reduce potential traffic conflicts on Ladentown 
Road. 
 
Ladentown Road runs east/west; therefore there are no “northern” or “southern” 
driveways on that road. The eastern driveway is entry only. The western driveway is 
exit only. The stop bar on the western driveway can be extended to the full width of the 
driveway. 
 
6 A review must be completed by the New York State Department of Transportation, any 
comments or concerns addressed, and all required permits obtained. 
 
Agreed. 
 
7 A review of the December 3, 2021 site plan must be completed by the Rockland County 
Department of Health. In addition, the applicant must comply with the comments made 
by them in their letter of August 7, 2020 
 
Agreed. 
 
8 The existing well must be shown on the site plan and properly decommissioned prior to 
its removal. The Rockland County Department of Health must be notified of the intent to 
decommission the well, and monitor the process to ensure that it is done in compliance 
with the specifications of Article II of the Rockland County Sanitary Code. All required 
permits must be obtained from them. 
 
Agreed. 
 
9 A review of the December 3, 2021 site plan must be completed by the Rockland County 
Sewer District No. In addition, the applicant must comply with the comments made by 
them in their letter of August 7, 2020. 
 
Agreed. 
 
10 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Office of Fire and Emergency 
Services, Town of Ramapo fire inspector, or the Moleston/Hillcrest Fire Department to 
ensure that the site is designed in a safe manner and that there is sufficient access to, 
and maneuverability on, the site for emergency vehicles. 
 
Agreed. 
 
11 The Village of Pomona is one of the reasons this proposal was referred to this 
department for review. The municipal boundary is opposite Camp Hill Road, 
approximately 36 feet west of the site. New York State General Municipal Law states 
that the purposes of Sections 239-1, 239-m and 239-n shall be to bring pertinent inter-
community and countywide planning, zoning, site plan and subdivision considerations 
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to the attention of neighboring municipalities and agencies having jurisdiction. Such 
review may include inter-community and county-wide considerations in respect to the 
compatibility of various land uses with one another; traffic generating characteristics of 
various land uses in relation to the effect of such traffic on other land uses and to the 
adequacy of existing and proposed thoroughfare facilities; and the protection of 
community character as regards predominant land uses, population density, and the 
relation between residential and nonresidential areas. In addition, Section 239-nn was 
enacted to encourage the coordination of land use development and regulation among 
adjacent municipalities, and as a result development occurs in a manner that is 
supportive of the goals and objectives of the general area. 
 
The Village of Pomona must be given the opportunity to review the proposal and its 
impact on community character, traffic, water quantity and quality, drainage, 
stormwater runoff and sanitary sewer service. The areas of countywide concern noted 
above that directly impact the Village of Pomona must be considered and satisfactorily 
addressed, as well as any additional concerns about the proposal. 
 
Agreed. 
 
12 As noted above, the site plan has been redesigned since our department last reviewed 
this proposal in September 2020. This includes a new entrance, and slight modifications 
to the size of the warehouse portion of the building, resulting in a change in the eastern 
parking and loading areas. A new Truck Maneuver Plan must be provided that 
illustrates the trucks' maneuverability throughout the site, especially how they will 
access the loading area. 
 
This is a site plan issue relating to internal truck maneuvers. It is beyond the scope of 
the variances sought and beyond the Department’s jurisdiction. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
13 The project narrative for the site plan, received by our department on August 6, 2020, 
indicates a traffic study was performed and attached to the document. However, the 
study was not provided. The traffic study shall be provided, and include a traffic 
analysis for the trucks required for the light industrial use. The analysis shall include 
the number of truck movements into and out of the site on a daily basis, hours that 
trucks will be entering and leaving, and peak periods of movement. 
 
The applicant originally submitted a traffic impact study (TIS) from Maser Consulting, 
dated April 24, 2020. This TIS studied the impact of a 72,000sf office building with a 
130,050sf warehouse. It was reviewed by the Town’s traffic consultant, Hardesty & 
Hanover (H&H), in a memo dated October 25, 2020. 
 
Maser provided a response to the H&H review in a memo dated March 1, 2021. The 
response included an updated analysis for a modified project: 65,000sf office with 
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156,000sf warehouse. This updated analysis was reviewed by H&H in a memo dated 
May 4, 2021. 
 
Maser (now Colliers Engineering) provided requested truck movement data in a memo 
dated June 8, 2021, which was reviewed by H&H in a memo dated August 4, 2021.  
Maser/Colliers followed up with an August 12, 2021, gap analysis to address trucks 
existing Ladentown Road onto Route 202. H&H reviewed this gap analysis in a memo 
dated September 4, 2021. 
 
The applicant has no objection to the Town providing all of the foregoing to the 
Department for its review. However, these are site plan issues, and bear no relationship 
to the requested variances. For that reason, the applicant asks that this comment be 
overridden. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
14 The site is constrained by steep slopes. As per Section 376-42A., not more than 50 
percent of any land with slopes of over 25 percent can be counted as part of the minimum 
lot area. A lot area calculation must be provided on the site plan so its accuracy can be 
verified. The floor area ratio and development coverage calculations must be based on 
the net lot area. 
 
This is a site plan issue. It is beyond the scope of the variances sought and beyond the 
Department’s jurisdiction. 
 
Nevertheless, the applicant provides the following calculation of net lot area, as 
provided by its project engineer: 
 
Gross lot area: 564,870 s.f. (12.968 ac) 
Area of steep slopes : 107,294 s.f. (2.463 Acres)  
50% deduction per § 376-42.A: 53,647 s.f. 
564,870 (gross lot area)  – 53,647 sf (50% of steep slope area) = 511,223 s.f.(net lot area) 
 
Applying the net lot area, as calculated, the development coverage is: 
374,396 s.f. (impervious surfaces) / 511, 223 s.f. (net lot area) = 73.2%.  
80% is permitted.3  
 
The development coverage thus complies with the Code. 
 
As for FAR, that calculation is based, in part, upon the internal layout of the building. 
FAR, or Floor Area Ratio, is “[t]he gross floor area of all buildings on a lot divided by 
the area of the lot.”4 However, “gross floor area” excludes “nonhabitable space below 
grade (subbasement) devoted to mechanical equipment, or accessory storage”, attic 

 
3 Zoning Code § 376-41, Bulk Table, Use Group K, Col. 13 
4 Zoning Code § 376-5. 
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space with less than “six feet three inches of headroom”, “[t]erraces, porches and steps”, 
“[c]rawl space”, and “[s]tairways/stairwells”.5 
 
Since the interior floorplans are not yet complete, it is not possible to compute the gross 
floor area or the FAR. The applicant intends to comply with the required FAR of 0.40.  
 
15 Areas designated for snow removal must be clearly delineated on the site plan so that 
the plow drivers will know where to place the snow piles. Providing specific locations on 
the site for the snow piles will reduce the loss of available parking spaces meant to be 
used by employees. This is especially critical since only the minimum number of spaces 
are being provided. In addition, this will help to protect the proposed landscaping from 
damage due to the weight of the snow and salt intrusion. 
 
This is a site plan issue relating to internal truck maneuvers. It is beyond the scope of 
the variances sought and beyond the Department’s jurisdiction. 
 
The applicant asks that this comment be overridden. 
 
16 The application involves the development of two lots. However, the project narrative 
suggests that the subject property is one, 13-acre parcel. The site plan depicts the lot line 
between loth 33.05-2-2 and 33.05-2-5, and does not indicate it will be dissolved. If the 
lots are proposed to be merged, the subdivision plan must be reviewed and signed by the 
Chairman of the Rockland County Drainage Agency before the County Clerk can accept 
the plan to be filed, as required by the Rockland County Stream Control Act. If the site is 
to remain as two separate lots, a cross access easement must be shown on the site plan, 
recorded in the map notes, and filed with the County Clerk. 
 
The lot line will be disclaimed pursuant to NY Real Property Tax Law § 560 after site 
plan approval is received, and as a condition of that approval. No subdivision approval 
is required. 
 
We note that this comment is outside the Department’s jurisdiction, as it has no county-
wide impacts, nor is it related to the requested variances, nor does it relate to Route 
202 or the Village of Pomona. 
 
17 As noted above, the site is currently comprised of two lots. The applicant must merge 
the lots so the entire building and accessory facilities are located on the same lot. Once 
the lot merger has been approved, a filed map cannot be used to convey property, nor can 
the tax maps be updated with the lot changes, until the deeds are filed with the County 
Clerk, conveying the portions of the lots that are, required to achieve the lot 
configuration indicated on the subdivision map. The applicant and the Town must make 
sure that the deeds are properly filed with the Rockland County Clerk to ensure that the 
tax maps are properly updated. 
 

 
5 Id. 
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Once again, the Department starts in one direction, and then shifts. In comment 16, it 
acknowledges the possibility that the two lots could remain separate, but requires the 
provision of a cross-easement. (This is a reasonable requirement, but beyond the 
Department’s jurisdiction.) 
 
In this comment 17, however, the Department reverses itself, and tries to require the 
merger of the two lots. Again, this is beyond the Department’s jurisdiction, as it has no 
county-wide impacts, nor is it related to the requested variances, nor does it relate to 
Route 202 or the Village of Pomona. 
 
Nonetheless, the applicant does not seek an override, as it intends to disclaim the lot 
line and merge the lots. 
 
18 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239-m and 239-n, if any of the 
conditions of this GML review are overridden by the board, then the local land use board 
must file a report with the County Commissioner of Planning of the final action taken. If 
the final action is contrary to the recommendation of the Commissioner, the local land 
use board must state the reasons for such action. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
19 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County Executive Day on 
May 22, 2017, County departments are prohibited from issuing a County permit, license, 
or approval until the report is filed with the County Commissioner of Planning. The 
applicant must provide to any County agency which has jurisdiction of the project: 1) a 
copy of the Commissioner report approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy of the 
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the proposed 
action, and a certified copy of the land use board statement overriding the 
recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the stated reasons for the land use 
board's override. 
 
Comment noted. 
 
20 The following additional comments are offered strictly as observations and are not 
part of our General Municipal Law (GML) review. The board may have already 
addressed these points or may disregard them without any formal vote under the GML 
process: 
 
20.1 Retaining walls that are over four (4) feet in vertical height shall be designed by a 
licensed New York State Professional Engineer and be in compliance with the NYS Fire 
Prevention and Building Code. Design plans shall be signed and sealed by the licensed 
NYS Professional Engineer. 
 
Comment noted. 
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20.2 A vicinity map that contains a north arrow and scale must be provided. 
 
Agreed. 
 
20.3 The site plan shall contain map notes that list all appropriate information, 
including the lot area, zoning designation, owner, and existing and proposed use. 
 
Agreed. 
 
20.4 The actual building height proposed must be indicated on the bulk table, rather 
than "< 45'." The bulk table shall not include estimations. 
 
Agreed. 
 
Based on the foregoing, the applicant asks that the Department’s 
“disapproval” be overridden, along with comments 1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 13, and 15. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
EMANUEL LAW P.C. 
 
 
By:_________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. 
 
Cc: Client 


